# **4 \$140.00 492**

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM485434

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Midcoast Energy, LLC		08/08/2018	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Credit Suisse, AG, Cayman Islands Branch, as Collateral Agent		
Street Address:	11 Madison Avenue		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10010		
Entity Type:	Aktiengesellschaft (Ag): SWITZERLAND		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type Number		Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4928471	MIDCOAST		
Registration Number:	4928472	M MIDCOAST		
Registration Number:	4764124	M MIDCOAST ENERGY PARTNERS		
Registration Number:	4768271	M		
Registration Number:	4772355	MIDCOAST ENERGY PARTNERS		

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2028357586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:202-835-7500Email:dcip@milbank.comCorrespondent Name:Kristin Yohannan, Esq.

Address Line 1: 1850 K Street, NW, Suite 1100

Address Line 2: Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy, LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28302.77400
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kristin L. Yohannan
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Kristin L. Yohannan
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2018

# Total Attachments: 8 source=Amber - IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page1.tif source=Amber - IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page2.tif source=Amber - IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page3.tif source=Amber - IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page4.tif source=Amber - IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page5.tif source=Amber - IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page6.tif source=Amber - IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page7.tif source=Amber - IP Security Agreement [Executed]#page8.tif

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") dated as of August 8, 2018, is made by Midcoast Energy, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the "Grantor") in favor of Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch ("Credit Suisse"), as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

WHEREAS, the Grantor has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of August 1, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among the Grantor, Midcoast Energy Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, AL Midcoast LP Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the Lenders from time to time party thereto, the issuing banks from time to time party thereto and Credit Suisse, as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") and the Collateral Agent. Terms defined in the Credit Agreement and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the effectiveness of the Credit Agreement, the Grantor has executed and delivered that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of August 1, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") made by the Grantor in favor of the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantor, and has agreed as a condition thereof to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or any successor or successors thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

- SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. The Grantor hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, in each case whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the Grantor, wherever located, and whether now or hereafter existing or arising (the "<u>Collateral</u>"):
  - (i) all patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the patent and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
  - (ii) all trademark and service mark registrations and applications, including, without limitation, the trademark and service mark registrations and applications set forth in <u>Schedule B</u> hereto (<u>provided</u> that no security interest shall be granted in United States intent-to-use trademark or service mark applications to the extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of such intent-to-use trademark or service mark applications or any

registrations that issue therefrom under applicable federal law), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby;

- (iii) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, now owned or hereafter acquired by the Grantor, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications and exclusive copyright licenses set forth in <u>Schedule C</u> hereto;
- (iv) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of any of the foregoing, all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- (v) any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- (vi) any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing;

provided that, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing clauses (i) through (vi), the security interest created hereby shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral," shall not include any lease, license or other agreement to the extent that a grant of a security interest therein would violate or invalidate such lease, license, or agreement, or create a right of termination in favor of any other party thereto (other than any Grantor), in each case to the extent not rendered unenforceable pursuant to applicable provisions of the UCC or other applicable law; provided further that the Collateral includes proceeds and receivables of any property excluded under the foregoing proviso, the assignment of which is expressly deemed effective under the UCC notwithstanding such prohibition.

- SECTION 2. Security for Obligations. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by the Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Depositary Agreement) of each of the Borrower and the other Loan Parties now or hereafter existing, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, and whether for principal, reimbursement obligations, interest, fees, premiums, penalties, indemnifications, contract causes of action, costs, expenses or otherwise.
- SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this IP Security Agreement.
- SECTION 4. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. In the event of a conflict between this IP Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.

2

SECTION 5. Grants, Rights and Remedies. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. The Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this IP Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. THIS IP SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY LAW OTHER THAN THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (OTHER THAN ANY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF THE UCC RELATING TO THE LAW GOVERNING PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST).

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

#4836-6443-8381

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

MIDCOAST ENERGY, LLC

By: Name: Robert O. Bond

Title: Chief Executive Officer

CKEDI	I SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS
BRANC	CH
as Colla	temil Agent
By:	
Name:	Nupur/Kuma/
Title:	Authorized Signatory
Ву;	T.V.
D	Christopher Żybrick
Title:	Authorized Signalary

# Schedule A to the IP Security Agreement

### **Patents and Patent Applications**

None.

# **Schedule B to the IP Security Agreement**

### **Trademark and Service Mark Registrations and Applications**

Grantor	Mark	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Country
Midcoast Energy, LLC	MIDCOAST	86/447,289	11/06/2014	4,928,471	03/29/2016	US
Midcoast Energy, LLC	(M) MIDCOAST	86/447,327	11/06/2014	4,928,472	03/29/2016	US
Midcoast Energy, LLC	MIBCOAST ENERGY PARTNERS	86/447,278	11/06/2014	4,764,124	06/30/2015	US
Midcoast Energy, LLC	(6)	86/447,311	11/06/2014	4,768,271	07/07/2015	US
Midcoast Energy, LLC	MILKOAST ENERGY PARTNERS	86/447,298	11/06/2014	4,772,355	07/14/2015	US

### **Copyright Registrations and Applications and Exclusive Copyright Licenses**

None.

**RECORDED: 08/09/2018** 

#4836-6443-8381Schedule C to Amber Intellectual Property Security Agreement